expert input there is a process in place to ensure proper review of the model outcome and periodic reassessment of obligors. The
inputs into the models include demographic variables, information from financial statements and past payment behaviour, among
other variables.

The effects of the economy on the PD is accounted for through the use of scaling factors which map through-the-cycle PD values to
point-in-time PD values. The Group has a model to predict these scaling factors based on economic forecasts. The economic
forecasts used are provided at least quarterly by the Group's Chief Economist and approved by the All Risk Committee. The Group
uses several economic scenarios which have different scaling factors in order to represent the whole range of possible future
economic developments. The actual impairment allowance is the weighted average of the ECL in these different scenarios.

Expected credit loss (ECL)

Íslandsbanki hf. Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements first quarter 2018 16

3. Cont'd

Transition of financial assets and financial liabilities

At 1 January 2018 Classification Classification Closing balance Reclassi-  Remeasure-  Opening balance
IAS 39 IFRS 9  IAS 39 fication ment  IFRS 9

Loans & receivables Amortised cost 189,045   -   - 189,045
Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 24,716   -   - 24,716
Designated as at FVTPL* Mandatorily at FVTPL 373   -   - 373
Designated as at FVTPL* Mandatorily at FVTPL 2,001   -   - 2,001
Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 5,108   -   - 5,108
Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 1,645   -   - 1,645
Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 2,188   -   - 2,188
Available for sale Fair value through OCI 1,236   -   - 1,236
Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 2,891 5   - 2,896
Held for hedging Held for hedging 5 ( 5)   -   -
Loans & receivables Amortised cost 26,617   - ( 39) 26,578
Loans & receivables Amortised cost 755,175   - ( 2,706) 752,469
Loans & receivables Amortised cost 9,847   - ( 3) 9,844

Total financial assets 1,020,847   - ( 2,748) 1,018,099

Amortised cost Amortised cost 11,189   -   - 11,189
Amortised cost Amortised cost 567,029   -   - 567,029
Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 5,071 421   - 5,492
Held for hedging Held for hedging 421 ( 421)   -   -
Designated as at FVTPL Designated as at FVTPL*   - 82,655 1,908 84,563
Amortised cost Amortised cost 217,748 ( 82,655)   - 135,093
Amortised cost Amortised cost 9,505   -   - 9,505
Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,467   -   - 10,467

Total financial liabilities 821,430   - 1,908 823,338

Derivative instruments and short positions ..... 
Debt issued and other borrowed funds ..... 
Debt issued and other borrowed funds ..... 
Subordinated loans ..... 
Other financial liabilities ..... 

Derivative instruments and short positions ..... 

Listed shares and equity instruments ..... 
Listed shares and equity instruments .....